

No. 17-6238

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM H. THOMAS, JR.,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

JOHN SCHROER, Commissioner,  
Tennessee Department of Transportation,  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Tennessee  
No. 2:13-cv-02987

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

ROBERT ALT  
DANIEL DEW  
*Attorneys, The Buckeye Institute*  
*88 East Broad Street, Suite 1120*  
*Columbus, Ohio 43215*  
*(614) 224-4422*

April 11, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary.....	2
I. The Purpose of the Highway Beautification Act is Aesthetics.....	3
a. Tennessee’s Purpose in Enacting the Billboard Act Is Compliance With the Federal Highway Beautification Act.....	3
b. The Federal Government’s Predominant Purpose in Enacting the Highway Beautification Act Was Enhancing Highway Aesthetics.....	4
c. Public Safety Was <i>Not</i> a Significant Purpose of the HBA or the Billboard Act...6	
II. Highway Aesthetics Are Not a Compelling State Interest.....	10
a. Because Public Safety Is a Post Hoc Rationale, It Is Not the State’s Interest....	12
III. Affirming the District Court Will Not Lead to a Parade of Horrible Signs.....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

23 U.S.C. § 131 .....	4,7,8
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4
<i>Dimmitt v. Clearwater</i> ,	
985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	11,12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,	
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	15
I.R.C. § 501 .....	2
<i>Interstate Highway System</i> ,	
46 Cal. L. Rev. 796 (1958) .....	6
<i>Neighborhood Enters. v. City of St. Louis</i> ,	
644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't Pac</i> ,	
528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	11
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> ,	
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. 54-21-101 .....	4,5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-103 .....	8,13
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emples. Union</i> ,	
513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,	
518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	12
